

No. 19-1101

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CANADA,

Petitioner,

v.

CYNTHIA L. MERLINI,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Gordon D. Giffin	Simon A. Steel
DENTONS US LLP	Counsel of Record
303 Peachtree Street NE	Laura A. Seferian
Suite 5300	DENTONS US LLP
Atlanta, GA 30308	1900 K Street NW
(404) 527-4020	Washington, DC 20006
gordon.giffin@dentons.com	(202) 496-7077
	simon.steel@dentons.com

Counsel for Petitioner

Table of Contents

INTRODUCTION..... 1

I. The First Circuit’s denial of sovereign immunity to Canada’s legislative decision to compensate its government employees under Canadian law warrants review. 3

II. The First Circuit’s categorization of Merlini’s consular employment as commercial independently warrants review..... 7

 A. The question is squarely presented. 7

 B. The First Circuit’s decision conflicts with other court of appeals decisions and is wrong..... 10

III. Merlini’s efforts to downplay the importance of this case are unavailing. 11

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anglo-Iberia Underwriting Mgmt. v. P.T. Jamsostek</i> , 600 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2010).....	4, 5
<i>Butters v. Vance Int’l, Inc.</i> , 225 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 2000)	6, 9, 10
<i>Creighton Ltd. v. Government of Qatar</i> , 181 F.3d 118 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	8
<i>Crum v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia</i> , 2005 WL 3752271 (E.D. Va. July 13, 2005)	6, 10
<i>El-Hadad v. United Arab Emirates</i> , 496 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Gregorian v. Izvestia</i> , 871 F.2d 1515 (9th Cir. 1989).....	6
<i>Jungquist v. Sheikh Sultan Bin Khalifa Al Nahyan</i> , 115 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	3
<i>Kato v. Ishihara</i> , 360 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2004).....	6, 9, 10
<i>Lane v. Pena</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996)	8

<i>MacArthur Area Citizens Ass'n v. Republic of Peru, 809 F.2d 918 (D.C. Cir. 1987)</i>	6, 9, 10
<i>Mortimer Off Shore Servs., Ltd. v. Federal Republic of Germany, 615 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2010)</i>	6
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs, 136 S. Ct. 390 (2015)</i>	1
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc., 504 U.S. 607 (1992)</i>	4
<i>Robinson v. Government of Malaysia, 269 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2001)</i>	6
<i>Rush-Presbyterian-St. Luke's Med. Ctr. v. Hellenic Republic, 877 F.2d 574 (7th Cir. 1989)</i>	4
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson, 507 U.S. 349 (1993)</i>	3, 4, 5
<i>UNC Lear Servs., Inc. v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia, 581 F.3d 210 (5th Cir. 2009)</i>	6, 10

Statutes

Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act	<i>passim</i>
